That on March 1-2, 2019, by reason of the foregoing, plaintiffs, Calvin 
Allen, Jr, siblings, Allen, Sr., and Maldonado have been substantially injured and 
sustained PTDS, post traumatic distress disorder for the remains of life and personal 
injuries and damaged in an amount more than $75,000.00, seventy-five thousand 
dollars.

61. That pursuant to federal civil rights statues 42 USC 1981, equal 
protection under law, 1983 deprivation and 1985, conspiracy to deprive of civil and 
constitutional rights to life and Federal Tort Act because of federal funds and federal

[...]

life of the services, society, father son relationship, companionship, comfort, 
instruction, guidance, counsel, love, care, attention, support and income from 
decedent Calvin Allen, Jr.

145. That by reason of the foregoing, all Plaintiffs have been damaged in an 
amount more than $75,000.00, seventy-five thousand dollars.

146. That pursuant to Federal Statues, 42 USC 1981, equal protection, 1983 
deprivation and 1985 conspiracy and Federal Tort Act because of federal funds and 
federal grants awarding to City of Springfield in combating and policing gangs related